

Improving the Well-Being of Children in Yuba County

# **MEETING MINUTES**

Wednesday, May 3, 2023 - 8:00 a.m.

#### Attend In-Person or Zoom

#### Location

Yuba County One Stop - 1114 Yuba Street, Marysville, CA 95901 Maidu Conference Room (main entrance, first door to the left)

#### **Zoom Link**

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85198495090?pwd=L0gvODEzaXZONkVwSUdmeUZwelZzdz09

Call In Number: 1 (669) 444-9171 Meeting ID: 851 9849 5090 Passcode: 224719

Chairman Vice-Chairman

Tony Gordon, Yuba County HHSD Meredith Evans, Peach Tree Health

#### **Council Officers**

Caron Job Cathy LeBlanc Ericka Summers
Amy Molina-Jones Jim Arnold Kathleen Shenk
Meredith Evans Seth Fuhrer John Floe

Call to Order

• Chairman, Tony Gordon called the meeting to order at 8:04 a.m.

#### Roll Call

- **Council Members Present:** Tony Gordon, Meredith Evans, Caron Job, Amy Molina-Jones, Cathy LeBlanc, Jim Arnold, Seth Fuhrer, Kathleen Shenk, Ericka Summers.
- **Council Members Absent:** John Floe is retiring in May and will no longer be part of the council.

#### **Public Comment**

- Meredith Peach Tree Health
  - Mobile unit unveiling for May was postpone.
- Caron Job Yuba County One Stop
  - There are still openings for the Construction Pre-Apprenticeship Training starting on May 31<sup>st</sup>. They must be 18 yrs. old, have a high school diploma or GED. There is an incentive payment of up to \$550. If you know of anyone interested, please refer them to the One Stop.
- Ericka First 5 Yuba
  - Hosting a Maternal Mental Health Conference on May 19, 2023 at the Government Center. A registration email will be sent out.

Norma Kupser

- o Day of the Child event was a success, about 500 families attended.
- May is Maternal Mental Health awareness month. The Blue Dot campaign aims at raising awareness by having our partners take pictures with the blue dot and posting them on social media. CAPC members took a picture with the blue dot after the meeting.
- Tony Gordon Chair
  - Are there any objections to changing the meeting starting time from 8:00 a.m. to 8:30 a.m., as it's a challenge for everyone to be here at 8:00 a.m.?
     It will be put on the agenda as an action item for the next meeting.

### Approval of April 5, 2023 Minutes

- Motion to Approve: Cathy LeBlanc
- **Second:** Jim Arnold
- Roll Call Vote:
  - Aye: Meredith Evans, Caron Job, Amy Molina-Jones, Cathy LeBlanc, Seth Fuhrer, Kathleen Shenk, Ericka Summers (abstain)
  - o No:
- Motion approved.

### Children's Trust Fund Considerations FY 2022/2023

• No trust fund considerations submitted - \$446 left on the budget.

### Family First Prevention Services Act (FFPSA)

- Everything is going well and will be going to the Board of Supervisors soon. Want to put everything on one contract.
- A meeting might be sent out about the Governance Board meeting by Tracy Enriquez. Tony will double check with Tracy to get an email out.

#### **Prevention Network**

- All Children Thrive (ACT) (Cathy LeBlanc)
  - Turned in final report for ACT 2.
  - Were able to roll over funds from unused portions into the ACT 3. That will provide funding through December for the project.
  - Think of ways you can all work with the Challenge center to help with sustainability.
- Parent Education Ad Hoc (Amy-Molina Jones)
  - Meeting set up for May 26, 2023 for asset mapping and to discuss policy.
- Resource Planning Ad Hoc (Kathleen Shenk)
  - Will give everyone one more opportunity for feedback before cleaning up the Final Collaborate Grant Discussion/Decision Making Table. A final copy will be sent out to everyone before voting on it for the next meeting.
  - Grant Oversite group met and had a great discussion. Child and Use Behavioral Health initiative rounds are late. Have not had results for round one.

o Meeting request will be sent out for the next meeting.

# Displaced Youth Multi-Disciplinary Team Update (DYMDT)

- Working with new families.
- SARB and DYMT collaborating
- Will be looking at a different time to do DYMDT in person meeting instead of zoom.
   Amy Molina-Jones will check on that.

# Meeting cancellation for July 5, 2023

- Motion to Approve: Tony Gordon
- Second: Meredith Evans
- Roll Call Vote:
  - Aye: Caron Job, Amy Molina-Jones, Cathy LeBlanc, Jim Arnold, Seth Fuhrer, Kathleen Shenk, Ericka Summers
  - o No:
- Motion approved.

# Next Children's Council Meeting: June 7, 2023

• Children's Council will continue to meet in the Maidu Conference Room at the Yuba County One Stop, 1114 Yuba Street in Marysville.

# Adjourn

• Chairman, Tony Gordon, adjourned the meeting at 8:30 a.m.